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Sustainable Development Through Sport Project
Survey for Women in NEET in Turkey

Showing 132 respondents of survey’s total 158 respondents

1. What is your age?
Number of respondents: 132

25-29 22%

30-34 20%

N | Percent
20-24 | 7 57.58%

(0]

25-29 | 29 | 21.97%

(o}

30-34 | 27 | 20.45%
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2. What is your level of education? (Please mark the last graduation level)
Number of respondents: 132
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Literate 0%
Primary school 0%
Middle School 1.51%
High school 14 | 10.61%
University 101 | 76.52%
Master / Doctorate | 15 | 11.36%

3. What is your occupation?

Number of respondents: 132
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N | Percent
I am a private company owner | o 0%
I am a private sector employee | 3 | 2.27%
I am an officer 0 0%
I am a self-employee 11| 0.76%
I'm a student 28 | 21.21%
Retired 0 0%
I am unemployed 95| 71.97%
Other (please specify) 5 | 3.79%

Answers given into free text field

Option names Text
Other (please specify) | Sport Teacher

Other (please specify) | Graduate

Other (please specify) | Unfortunately, housewife

Other (please specify) | Tourist Guide

Other (please specify) | Delivering foreign language courses

4. What is your marital status?
Number of respondents: 132
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N | Percent
Single | 107 | 81.06%
Married | 25 | 18.94%

5. How many children do you have?

20%

Number of respondents: 132

B0%

0%
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10%:

N | Percent
None | 118 | 89.39%
1 10 | 7.58%
2 2.27%
3 0%

0%

80%

7146



3+ 1 0.76%

6. How many people live in your household?
Number of respondents: 132

0% 9% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

3 29%

29%

5 16%
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Percent

4.54%

14

10.61%

38

28.79%

38

28.79%

a| W IN|F

21

15.91%

5+

15

11.36%

7. Your Income (at local currency)
Number of respondents: 132
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14.000+ TL

0%

8. Do you have any disabilities?

Number of respondents: 132

Evet

0
4 00

10%

N Percent
Yes 1 0.76%
No ILEhiL 99.24%

9. Do you have any relatives or family members who have disability?

U

Number of respondents: 132
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Evet

Havyir

Yes

N
35

Percent

26.52%

No

97

73.48%

10. Does your nationality belong to any other nation than the country you’re living now?
Number of respondents: 132
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10%

N | Percent
Yes | 13 9.85%
No | 119 | 90.15%

11. Have you ever received any education or training in the four weeks preceding this survey?

Number of respondents: 132
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10%

N | Percent
Yes | 13 9.85%
No | 119 | 90.15%

12. What is the main reason that you cannot take part in education or training activities?

Number of respondents: 132
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Mali nedenlerden dolay egitimimi /

stajimi tamamilayamadim

Erken yasta evlilik nedeniyle
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N | Percent
I just graduated 61| 46.21%
I couldn’t complete my education / training because of financial reasons | 18 | 13.64%
I faced drop out because of early marriage 0 0%
I faced drop out because of intense household responsibilities 2 | 1.51%
I faced drop out because of linguistic incompetence 1| 0.76%
I faced drop out because of socio-cultural reasons 0 0%
I faced drop out because of inaccessible conditions of educational area | 5 | 3.79%
I faced drop out because of discrimination and exclusion problems 2 | 1.51%
Other (please specify) 43 | 32.58%

Answers given into free text field

Option names
Other (please specify)

Text

I quited my job for alternative education/training opportunities

Other (please specify)

Covid19

Other (please specify)

Covid-19 pandemic

Other (please specify)

Since | have a small baby

Other (please specify)

Pandemic

Other (please specify)

X

Other (please specify)

Major part of the program are not for free

Other (please specify)

| don’t have any internship opportunities

Other (please specify)

| don’t have any problem to participate these activities.

Other (please specify)

| dropped out because of the covid-19

Other (please specify)

| didn’t want it.

Other (please specify)

| completed my internship.
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Other (please specify)

| cannot find internship.

Other (please specify) | | am a graduate student and | am in the thesis period.

Other (please specify) | Due to the KPSS preparation process

Other (please specify) | pandemic

Other (please specify) | covid19

Other (please specify) | There is no vocational training or internship activity.

Other (please specify) | | graduated 1 year ago by doing my internship. | am financially inadequate for vocational training.
Other (please specify) | | just gave a birth

Other (please specify) | As | have a child

Other (please specify)

Other (please specify) | | participated in the excavation work this summer.

Other (please specify) | | can't find a place to do internship

Other (please specify) | I'm in my leap year

Other (please specify) | 'm studying

Other (please specify) | | participated

Other (please specify) | The internship opportunities are limited

Other (please specify) | covid 19

Other (please specify) | | was not accepted for internship programs because | was inadequate.
Other (please specify) | | graduated and did my internship

Other (please specify) | There is no purchase in the area where | can do my job

13. Do you feel influenced or obliged by your social-cultural environment ( your family / your friends ) in

the choice of your studies or your trainings?
Number of respondents: 132
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0% 9% 10% 15% 20% 25%

lamamen mecbur birakillmis
hissedryorum

Mecbur birakilmis hissediyorum

Kararsizim 20%

Mecbur birakilmis hissetmiyorum 21%

Hig meckur birakilmis

26%

N | Percent
I feel it as imposed | 13| 9.85%

I feel it a lot 30 | 22.73%
I feel it moderately | 27 | 20.45%
I can feel it 28| 21.21%
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I don't feelitatall | 34

25.76%

14. Have you ever experienced a form of discrimination at university /in your studies because of your

gender?

Number of respondents:
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N | Percent
Never 47 | 35.6%
Once 18 | 13.64%
between 2 and 5 times | 38 | 28.79%
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More than 5 times 29 | 21.97%

15. Where can you find education and training opportunities or search for?
Number of respondents: 132

0% 2% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 4.

Oila 10 km'lik bir vancap icinde
38%

evimin cevresinge

10 km'den fazla bir yvancap iginde 33%

Baska bir kasabaya ! llgeye | sehre
f ' 29%
tasinmam gerekiyor

N | Percent
In a radius of 0 to 10 km Around my home. 50 | 37.88%
In a radius of more than 10 km 44 | 33.33%
I have to move to another town / district / city | 38 | 28.79%

16. Do you have access to digital tools to look for education and training opportunities?
Number of respondents: 132
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N | Percent
Yes | 125 | 94.7%

No 7 5.3%

17. What kind of digital tools do you have to seek education and training opportunities? (You can tick
more than one option)
Number of respondents: 125, selected answers: 336
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Dizanda internet erisimim

Sinr Internet ersimim

clvensl internet ensimim

Dhpital tabletim

Dizusta bilgisayarim

sabit bir bilgisayarim

Akialh telefonum

Sabit telefonum

var

var

var

var

var

var

var

var

(1% 20%: 40% Gl 20%:

24%

18%

56%

7%

62%

6%

92%

100%
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N | Percent
| have internet access outside | 30 24%
| have limited internet access | 22 | 17.6%
| have good internet access 70 56%
| have a digital tablet 9 7.2%
| have a laptop 77 | 61.6%
| have a stationary computer 7 5.6%
| have a smartphone 115| 92%
| have a landline phone 6 4.8%

18. Are you comfortable to search for information through digital tools for training opportunities?
Number of respondents: 125
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N | Percent
Yes | 115 92%
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No

10

8%

19. Did you look for the job in the last 24 months?
Number of respondents: 132

4
L

10%

N | Percent
Yes | 116 | 87.88%
No 16 | 12.12%

20. Are you currently employed?
Number of respondents: 132
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F0% B0% 0% 10...

Evet

N | Percent
Yes| O 0%

No |132| 100%

21. How long are you unemployed?
Number of respondents: 132
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N | Percent

Less than 6 months | 51 | 38.64%

6 months - 1 year 19 | 14.39%

1 year 15| 11.36%

2 years 12| 9.09%
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More than 2 years

35

26.52%

22. Have you worked/employed before?

Number of respondents: 132

)
o

Evet

Havyr

Yes

N
95

Percent

71.97%

No

37

28.03%

23. How long did you work at your last job?

28%

Number of respondents: 95
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G aydan az

3 yildan fazla

7%

10%

17%

N | Percent
Less than 6 months | 44 | 46.32%
6 months - 1 year 19| 20%
1-2years 16 | 16.84%
2 - 3years 7| 7.37%
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More than 3 years 9 | 947%

24.\Why or how did your job end?
Number of respondents: 95

T A 3
0% 10%

20%

Sozlesmem isverenim tarafindan -
. 24%
eshedildi

N | Percent
My contract was terminated by my employer | 23 | 24.21%
| quitted 72| 75.79%

25. What do you think are the reasons for your unemployment? (You can mark more than one option)

Number of respondents: 132, selected answers: 312
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N | Percent

Re-entry into the labor market 48 | 36.36%
Lack of proper education 42 | 31.82%
Current economic situation at national and/global level | 103 | 78.03%
Household Responsibilities 24 | 18.18%
Social or cultural reasons 52 | 39.39%
lliness or disability 14 | 10.61%
Other (please specify) 29 | 21.97%

Answers given into free text field

Option

names Text

Other There is really limited public work

Other I'm raising a baby

Other My father doesn't allow me to work

Other If the teacher makes the banker a social work graduate, this will not work. | think this is the main problem of the
country.

Other No overtime, no severance pay. Unemployment occurs when people refuse to take on non-contractual responsibilities

Other There is no private institution in my city where | can work.

Other Pandemic

Other Lack of employment opportunities by government

Other Employment of privileged people

Other Appointment in the state and lack of experience in the private sector

Other | didn't get enough points to be appointed

Other In Turkey, privilege is important, not qualification.

Other

The state's failure to take steps to support licensed tourist guides
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Other

Lack of qualification in my profession

Other Covid-19

Other | cannot find any work.

Other Taking students from universities far above the employment rate

Other Age problem, employers' desire to employ between 20-25 years old, foreign language education

Other Everyone wants experience and they do not leave a place for us to gain this experience.

Other Employers want experience.

Other Colonialism and discrimination by employers

Other Lack of employment opportunities, employers wanting new graduates to have "experience" and a ton of features
(including our appearance)

Other wrong professional orientation of people

Other Unemployed people don't have many jobs

Other Having low-qualified personnel in employment

Other Expecting experience to be able to find employment

Other

my physical appearance

26. Have you ever experienced discrimination in finding or hiring a job because of your gender?
Number of respondents: 132
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0% a% 10% 15% 20%n 28% % 35%

5 kezden fazla 095
N | Percent
Never 45 | 34.09%
Once 34 | 25.76%
2 to 5 times 41 | 31.06%
More than 5 times | 12 | 9.09%

27.Do you have access to digital tools to find job opportunities?
Number of respondents: 132
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N | Percent
Yes | 126 | 95.45%

No 6 4.55%

28. What kind of digital tools do you have at home to reach job opportunities?
Number of respondents: 126, selected answers: 342
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Dizanda internet erisimim

Sinr Internet ersimim

clvensl internet ensimim
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N | Percent
| have internet access outside | 28 | 22.22%
| have limited internet access | 21 | 16.67%
| have good internet access 74 | 58.73%
| have a digital tablet 9 7.14%
| have a laptop 83 | 65.87%
| have a stationary computer 4 3.17%
| have a smartphone 116 | 92.06%
| have a landline phone 7 5.56%

29. Are you comfortable to search for information through digital tools for job opportunities?

Number of respondents: 126
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N | Percent
Yes | 116 | 92.06%
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No | 10 | 7.94%

30. How do you associate yourself with sports as a fan?
Number of respondents: 132

Ben buyuk bir spor severnm, uygun

oldugumada kisisel clarak

gtkinliklere katilmaya ve spor
musabakalarin televizyondan
izlemeye calisinm

sporla lgilenyorum; karsilastigim 389
zaman izlemeye caliziyorum. ?
Ozellikle sporla ilgilenmiyorum

izliyorsa ben de katilirim.

sporla ilgih olayvlan 1zlemekie 149
ilgilenmiyarum. ¢

N | Percent
| am a big sports fan, | tried to attend events personally when | am suitable, and | try to watch sports competitions on 27 | 20.46%
TV. .46%
| am interested in sports; | try to watch when | come across. 50 | 37.88%
I am not particularly interested in sports, but if my family or friends are watching, | will participate too. 36| 27.27%
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| have no interest in watching sports-related events.

19 | 14.39%

31. How do you associate yourself with sports as a participant?
Number of respondents: 132

L
=]

10%: 20% 10 ] 40% 50%

Duzenh clarak antrenman yapan
ve yvarismalara katilan bir
SpOrcuyum.

Duzenh clarak antrenman yapan
ancak yansmalara katlmayan bir 15%
SPOrCUyUm.

Cirtam uygqunsa sosyal olarak spor

yaparim. 41%

Spor yapiyordum ancak son

289
villarda spor yapmiyorum. %

spor yvapmakla llgilenmiyorum. 14%

N | Percent

| am an athlete who regularly practices and participates in competitions. 2 27%
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| am an athlete who regularly practices but does not participate in competitions. | 20 | 15.15%
If the environment is suitable, | do sports socially. 54 | 40.91%
| used to do sports, but | haven't been doing sports in recent years. 37 | 28.03%
| have no interest in doing sports. 18 | 13.64%
32. How often do you do sports?
Number of respondents: 77
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35 404
Ayda 1 defa 8%

Ayda 2-3 defa 229%

Haftada 1 defa 17%

Haftada 2-3 defa A0%

Haftada 4-5 defa 13%
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Once a month

N | Percent

7.79%

2-3 times amonth | 17 | 22.08%

Once a week

13| 16.88%

2-3times aweek | 31| 40.26%

4-5times aweek | 10| 12.99%

33. For how long have you been doing sports?
Number of respondents: 77

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
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N | Percent

0-6 months 18 | 23.38%
6 months - 1 year | 17 | 22.08%
1-3 years 15| 19.48%

More than 3 years | 27 | 35.06%

34. Which places you prefer for doing sports?
Number of respondents: 77

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 0%

hs mekan - calisma alani; spor
sahasina benzer, spor ekipmanlar

parklar vb.

Dz mekan - yarayus veya

[=]
kosmaya uygun bir parkur 26%

49%

Uyelik sistemi ile calisan spor

f 12':%
galonu / kulup

m
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N | Percent
Outdoor - running area; similar to the sports field, parks with sports equipment etc. | 10 | 12.99%
Outdoor - a track suitable for walking or running 20 | 25.97%
Home 38 | 49.35%
A gym/club working with the membership system 9 | 11.69%

35. Please state your opinions (whether or not you agree with statements) regarding the reasons for doing

sports according to your suitability.
Number of respondents: 77
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sosyal iliskilenmi gelistirmek igin
SPOr Yapyorum.

=aghkh clmak igin spor yapryorum.

Spor yaplyorum cunku sporuy
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Arkadaslanimdan farkh olmak 1cin
SPOr Yapyorum.

Spor yapiyorum gunkl eglencel.

Spor yapiyorum gunku formda
kalmak istiyorum.

Spor yapiyorum cunka daha iyi
hissediyorum.
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Strongly

Neither agree nor

Strongly

Disagree Disagree disagree Agree Agree Average | Median

I am doing sports in order to improve 15.58% 31.17% 33.77% 14.29% 5.19% 2.62 3
my social relationships.

ng}tﬁ;'”g sports in order to be 1.3% 0% 2.6% 36.36% | 59.74% 4.53 5
'S;‘(r;tgo'“g sports because | love 2.6% 2.6% 18.18% 33.76% |  42.86% 4.12 4

| am doing sports in order to be 38.96% 35.07% 16.88% 3.9% 5.19% 2.01 2
different from my friends.

| am doing sports because it is fun. 2.6% 2.6% 22.08% 42.85% | 29.87% 3.95 4
L?ar; ]fi’to'”g sports because | want to 0% 1.3% 6.49% 28.57% | 63.64% 4.55 5

| am doing sports because | feel 1.3% 0% 5.19% 33.77% | 59.74% 4.51 5

better.

36. Please state your opinions (whether or not you agree with statements) regarding the reasons for not
doing sports according to your suitability.

Number of respondents: 55
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S_trongly Disagree Nelthgr agree nor Agree Strongly Average | Median
Disagree disagree agree
lodoogljsr;a"e time for sports because lam | 14 150, | 30,9196 29.09% 1455% |  7.27% 2.62 3
g"y HEATLGHEEIRACE QIEES WOEMEML S0 | ) gogn | o i 7.27% 3.64% | 7.27% 1.82 1
0 sports.
| have problems with transportation. 21.82% | 21.82% 16.36% 23.64% 16.36% 2.91 3
I.Zeh expenses for sport courses are too 1.82% | 9.09% 14.54% 41.82% | 32.73% 3.95 4
| am not feeling myself enough talented 20% 29.09% o5 46% 20% 5 45% 2 62 3
to do sports.
| do have anyone in my friendhood who | 14 1800 | 29,099 21.82% 18.18% | 12.73% 2.78 3
is doing sports.
| have health problems. 23.64% | 36.36% 18.18% 14.55% 7.27% 2.45 2
i'n"}‘myafra'd of getting hurt or having an 36.36% | 32.73% 18.18% 12.73% 0% 2.07 2
| do not like performing any kind of sport. | 36.36% 40% 16.36% 5.46% 1.82% 1.96 2
| am not used to do sports. 14.54% | 18.18% 30.91% 21.82% 14.55% 3.04 3
I do not have any sports facility in my 14.54% | 27.27% 14.55% 23.64% 20% 3.07 3
neighbourhood.
I do not have sports apparel or 16.36% | 20% 23.64% 21.82% | 18.18% 3.05 3
equipment.
| do not like my body. 18.18% | 29.09% 16.37% 16.36% 20% 2.91 3
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SURVEY RESULTS
PART A — PERSONNAL INFORMATIONS

Question 1 : How old are you ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
18-24 73,6% 39
25-29 17% 9
30-34 9,4% 5

Comment : Since we’ve met few girls interested on the project who were under 20, we’ve decided to open
the survey to women from 18 to 34. Finally, on 53 answers, 39 were aged from 18 to 24.

Question 2 : What is your level of study ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Literate 0 0
Primary School 0 0
College 0 0
Highschool 22,6% 12
Bachelor 56,6% 30
Master/Doctorat 20,8% 11

Comment : All the women who answered the survey have, at least, finished highschool and got a
baccalaureate (french certificate you got after highschool). This is not so surprising since a national survey,
said, in 2018, that more than 80% of student got their baccalaureate this year. And this is a governement
goal to motivate young people to finish highschool. That is also why they are more people getting a high
level degree (bachelor and master). However, the study level is a lot related to parents study’s level.

Question 3 : What is your professionnal situation ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Private sector employee 15 8
Officer 9,4% 5
Self-employee 3,8 2
Student 30,2% 16
Unemployed 19% 10
Other‘fsla:‘r:::::)leave, 22.7% 12

Comment : Almost % of the women who answered are student, enumployed or volunteers.




Question 4 : What is your marital status ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Married 9,4% 5
Single 90,6% 48
Comment : In 2019, the average age to get married as a woman was 36 years old.
Question 5 : How many children do you have ? (53 answers)
Answers Percent Number
None 90,6% 48
1 5,7% 3
2 3,8% 2
3 0% 0
3+ 0% 0
Question 6 : How many people lives in your household ? (53 answers)
Answers Percent Number
1 41,5% 22
2 20,8% 11
3 18,9% 10
4 11,3% 6
5 3,8% 2
5+ 3,8% 2
Comment : it is usual, in France, to leave your family and live alone to follow your study. And students
often need to go to another city. That is the reason why almost half of the women who answered live
alone.

Question 7 : You income (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
0-499€ 45,30% 24
500-999€ 30,20% 16
1000-1499€ 17% 9
1500-1999€ 7,5% 4




2000-2499€

0%

Plus de 2000€

0%

Comment : Since, most of the answering women are students or volunteers, it seems logical that the
majority of them earn less than 500€/month.

Question 8 : Do you have any disabilities ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Yes 5,70% 3
No 94,30% 50

Question 9 : Do you have any relatives or family members who have disability ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Yes 28,30% 15
No 71,70% 38

Question 10 : Does you nationality belongs to any other nation than the country you’re living in

now ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Yes 17% 9
No 83% 44

PART B — TRAININGS/EDUCATION

Question 1 : Have you received any education/training, in the 4 weeks preceding this survey ? (53

answers)
Answers Percent Number
Yes 39,60% 21
No 60,40% 32
Question 1-a : If no, why ? (30 answers)
Answers Percent Number
| just graduated 36,70% 11
Financial reasons 6,70% 2
Early marriage 0% 0




Intense household responsabilities 0% 0
Linguistic incompetence 0% 0
Socio-cultural reasons 0% 0
Inaccessible conditions of educational area 0% 0
Discrimination, exclusion problems 0% 0
Other : Health reasons 3,30% 1

Other : | haven’t found any training 3,30% 1
Other : Parental leave 3,30% 1

Other : Discouragement/demotivation 10% 3
Other : Currently working or looking for a job 10% 3
Other : Gap yearm 26,70% 11

Question 2 : Do you feel influenced or obliged by your social-cultural environment (family/friends)
in the choice of yur studies or your trainings ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
No influence 35,80% 19
| can feel it a bit 30,20% 16
| feel it moderately 17% 9
| feel it a lot 17% 9
| feel it as imposed 0% 0

Comment : most of the girls feel free, or almost free to chose their tranings/education.

Question 3 : Have you ever experienced a form of discriminatin at university/in your studies because
of your gender ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Never 69,80% 37
Once 11,30% 6
Between 2 and 5 times 17% 9
More than 5 times 1,90% 1

Question 4 : Where can you find education and training opportunities or search for ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number

In a radius of 0 to 10 km around

24,50% 13
my home




In a radius of more than 10km

45,30%

24

| have to move to another
town/district/city

30,20%

16

Comment : mostly, to find training opportunities students have to move away more than 10km from
the place they live. It’s particulary true in the countryside, like in Dinan.

Question 6 :Do you have access to digital tools to look for education and training opportunities ? (53

answers)
Answers Percent Number
No, | do not have internet 0% 0
access
I don’t have any digital tools at 0% 0
home
I have a touche pad 1,89% 1
| have a computer 3,77% 2
I have a laptop 43,40% 23
| have a smartphone 45,28% 24
| have m?er.net access but a 7.55% 4
limited one
My internet access is efficient 26,42% 14
My internet access doesn’t 5.66% 3
work well
I have unlimited internet access 84,91% 45

Comment : digital tools access doesn’t seem to be a problem for women. Most of them have internet
access (and a good one) and access to a computer, a smartphone, or a laptop.

Question 7 : Are you comfortable to search for information through digital tools for education and

training opportunities ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Yes 92,50% 49
No 7,50% 4
PART C—-EMPLOYMENT
Question 1 : Have you sought for a job at the last 24 months ? (53 answers)
Answers Percent Number
Yes 92,50% 49
No 7,50% 4




Question 2 : How long have you been unemployed ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Less than 6 months 67,90% 36
From 6 month to 1 year 17% 9
From 1 year to 2 years 7,50% 4
More than 2 years 7,50% 4
Question 3 : Have you ever been employed ? (53 answers)
Answers Percent Number
Yes 34% 17
No 68% 36
Question 3-a : If yes, how long have you been employed ? (15 answers)
Answers Percent Number
Less than 6 months 13,33% 2
From 6 month to 1 year 6,67% 1
1 year 40% 6
From 1 year to 2 years 13,33% 2
2 years 13,33% 2
More than 2 years 13,33% 2
Question 3-b : Why did you contract end ? (15 answers)
Answers Percent Number
M.y contract has been 13,33% )
terminated by my employer
I have quitted voluntarily 86,67% 13

(resigned)

Question 4 : According to you, what are the causes of your unemployment ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
No job offer in my study field 22,64% 12
Current-economlc situation at 16,98% 9
national/global level
Vocational retraining 16,98% 9




It’s a choice (to have a break, to

do a voluntering) 9,43% >

Family responsabilities 7,55% 4

Psychological reason?s, anxiety, 5 6% 3
lack of self-confidence

llines or disability 5,66% 3

Social and/or cultural reasons 5,66% 3

Other projects 3,77% 2

Discouragement 1,89% 1

Lack of experience 1,89% 1

Not concerned by the question 20,75% 11

Question 5 : Have you ever experienced a form of discrimination on finding a job or hiring because

of your gender ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Never 81,13% 43
Once 11,32% 6
Between 2 and 5 times 7,55% 4
More than 5 times 0% 0

Question 6 : Do you have access to digital tools to look for job opportunities ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Yes 98,10% 52
No 1,9% 1

Question 6-a : If yes, what type of digital tool do you have at home to look for job opportunities ?

(52 answers)

Answers Percent Number
| have a touche pad 5,77% 3
| have a computer 7,69% 4
I have a laptop 59,62% 31
I have a smartphone 57,69% 30
I have |r}:renrir::; :::::ss but a 3.85% 5
| have unlimited internet access 94,23% 49




Question 7: Are you comfortable to search for information through digital toos for job
opportunities ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
Yes 92,50% 49
No 7,50% 4
PART D - SPORT PRACTICE
Question 1 : How do you associate yourself with sports as a fan ? (53 answers)
Answers Percent Number
| am a big sports fan, | tried to attend events personally when |
. i 16,98% 9
am suitable, and | try to watch sports competitions on TV.
| am interested in sports ; | try to watch when | come across. 18,87% 10
| am not particularly interested in sports, but if my family or
. . . . . 45,28% 24
friends are watching, | will participate too.
I have no interest in watching sports-related events. 18,87% 10

Question 2 : How do you associate yourself with sport as a participant ? (53 answers)

Answers Percent Number
I am an athlete who regularly practices and participates in 9 43% 5
competitions. S
| am an athlete VY[TO reg.ularly pratft!ces but does not 41,51% 2
participate in competitions.
If the environment is suitable, | do sports socially. 26,42% 14
| used to do sports, but | haven't been doing sports in recent 18,87% 10
years.
I have no interest in doing sports. 3,77% 2
Question 2-a : How often do you do sports ? (41 answers)
Answers Percent Number

Once a month 2,44% 1
2-3 times a month 17,07% 7
Once a week 29,27% 12
2-3 time a week 41,46% 17
4-5 times a week 9,76% 4




Question 2-b : For how long have you been doing sports ? (41 answers)

Answers Percent Number
0 to 6 months 2,44% 1
From 6 month to 1 year 7,32% 3
1to 3 years 21,95% 9
More than 3 years 13,33% 2
Question 2-c : Which places you prefer doing sports ? (41 answers)
Answers Percent Number
Dance room 2,44% 1
In the middle of nature 2,44% 1
Swimming pool 2,44% 1
I have a smartphone 57,69% 30
| have mFer.net access but a 3,85% )
limited one
| have unlimited internet access 94,23% 49
Question 6 : Reasons for doing sports (41 answers)
Strongly . Neither Strongly
. Disagree | agree nor Agree
disagree . agree
disagree
| do sport in order to improve my 17,07% | 21,95% | 2439% | 26,83% | 9,76%
social relationships
I do sports in order to be healthy 0% 0% 9,76% 26,83% 63,41%
| do sports because | love it 0% 2,44% 24,39% 19,51% 53,66%
| do sports in order ?o be different 68.29% 17,07% 12,20% 0% 2 44%
from my friends
I do sports because it’s fun 2,44% 4,88% 14,63% 41,46% 39,02%
| do sports because | want to stay fit 0% 0% 9,76% 36,59% 53,66%
I do sports in order to feel better 0% 0% 9,76% 26,83% 63,41%

Comment : Women who do sports, mostly do it for health reasons and t stay fit




Question 7 : Reasons for not doing sport (12 answers)

Neither
Strongly . Strongly
. Disagree | agree nor Agree
disagree . agree
disagree
| don’t have :rr:::cc:rbsur;zrts because | 16,67% 259% 5% 33.33% 0%
My famlly/p:;t:zrs(:)c:::snot want me 100% 0% 0% 0% 0%
| have problems with transportation 66,67% 8,33% 16,67% 0% 8,33%
The expenses for sport courses are too
high 16,67% 8,33% 25% 33,33% 16,67%
| feeli If h
am :;:ni:;"ti':zs;oft:°”g 25% 25% 41,67% | 8,33% 0%
| don’t ha\;’;:?!:gfn'g“s':;’r‘;':e"dh°°d 41,67% 25% 8,33% 25% 0%
| have health problems 50% 0% 0% 41,67% 0%
| am afraid of ge::jr:lgr:urt or having an 83.33% 0% 0% 16,67% 0%
I do not like per;f:;:’rt\mg any kind of 58,33% 0% 16,67% 25% 0%
I am not used to do sports 16,67% 8,33% 16,67% 41,67% 16,67%
| do not ha‘;‘ziag:‘l’a;z‘:;t;‘:dac"'ty MY 1 3333% | 41,67% | 833% 8,33% 8,33%
I do not like my body 41,67% 16,67% 8,33% 25% 8,33%
Comment : Women who don’t do sports, mostly don’t have time to practice and noticed that it’s too
expensive to do sport.
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Survey Report of N. Macedonia

We collected 52 response of the survey in total, which in addition they will be shown separately.

The first part of the questionnaire was demographic information about the participants in the
survey and the collected answers on the following questions were as shown next:

- Age:

- Place of residence:

¥ Bitola
» Strumica

® Radovish

» Skopje

38; 79%
® Kumanovo

® Gevgelija

- Education;



Education

0; 0% __0; 0%

~\

O 12;24% ® Without education

® Primary education

® High school
® University degree

® Masters degree

- Occupation;

Occupatuon

3;6% 3;5%

8: 15% ! » Owner of private business

17; 31% ¥ Private sector employee

7; 13%
® Public administration
< . ¥ Student
16; 30%
® Unemployed

® Other

- Marital status;

Marital status

¥ Married = Not married




- Do you have children?

Children

® 1 children
27;53% = 2 children

® 3 children

¥ no children

- How many people live in your household?

Household

ﬂ 7: 14%

7; 14%

® 2 people
14; 27% ™ 3 people
® 4 people
® 5 people

® more than 5

- Monthly income?

Monthly income

3; 6%
¥ up to 15.000 MKD

11; 21% ¥ up to 25.000 MKD

® up to 35.000 MKD

¥ up to 45.000 MKD
® up to 55.000 MKD
® more than 55.000 MKD




- Do you have any disabilities?

Disabillities

0

51; 100%

- Do you have any relatives or family members who have disability ?

Disabillity to someone from family

- Does your nationality belong to any other nation than the country you’re living
now?

Other nationality

3




The second part of the questionnaire was the questions we wanted to address the target
group and collect the necessary information about them; This section of questions were related
to education and training.

1. The first question was “Have you ever received any education or training in the four weeks
preceding this survey?”

Question 1

36; 69%

2. The second question was “If yes, please specify what was it related?”

The answers we collected were the following:

Youth promoters
of cultural
heritage

Digital skills and Management
competences skills

Business and
career
development

Music and
language




3. The third question was” What is the main reason that you cannot take part in education or
training activities”. We collected 49 answers to this question.

Question 3

1;,2% ¥ | just graduated
/O; 0%

5; 10%

* Financial reasons

® Early marriage

33; 68%
¥ Intense household
responsibilities

® Socio-cultural reasons

® Inacceassible conditions

4.The fourth question was “Do you feel influenced or obliged by your social-cultural environment
in the choice of your studies or your trainings”. On this question we collected 51 answers.

Question 4

0; 0%-\ 0; 0%

* | feel it as imposed

» | feel it a lot

m | feel it moderately

¥ | can feel it

® | don't feel it at all




5.The next question was “Have you ever experienced a form of discrimination at university/in
your studies because of your gender?”.

Question 5

= Never
= Once
40; 77% ® Between 2 and 5 times

» More than 5 times

6. The following question was “Where can you find education and training opportunities or
search for?”

Question 6

® In a radius of 0-10 km

¥ More than 10 km radius

= | have to go to another
town/city




7. The next question was “Do you have access to digital tools to look for education and training
opportunities?”

Question 7

0; 0%
0; 0% * Yes, Internet access outside

¥ Yes, partial Internet access
15; 29% ® Yes, efficient Internet access

* Yes digital tablet

® Yes, laptop

® Yes, fixed PC

® Yes smart phone

¥ Yes landline phone

® No, | don’t have one

8. The next question was “Are you comfortable to search for information through digital tools
for education and training opportunities?”

Question 8




The third part of the questionnaire was questions related to employment.

The ninth question was the following “Have you sought a job at the last 24 months”

Question 9

35; 73%

The next question was”How long have you been unemployed?” On this question we collected 19
answers.

Question 10

® Less than 6 months
11: 58% ¥ 6 months -1 year
5 (]
® 1 years

® 2 years

® 2+ years




The next question was “Have you ever been employed? ”

Question 11

- The following question was related to the previous question? If yes, How long have
you been employed?

The answers we received were from 1 year to 25 years of employment.

- The next question was also related to question number 11. It was why or how did
your employment end? We collected 15 answers.

Question 11/ part b

® My contract has been
terminated by employer

* | have resigned




The following question was “What are the causes of your unemployment?”. We collected 20
answers on this question.

Question 12

* Re-entrant in labour market

» Lack of proper education

= Current economic situation
14; 70% * Family responsibilities

® Social/cultural reasons

® lIness/disability

® Other

- The next question was “Have you ever experienced a form of discrimination on
finding job or hiring because of gender?”.

Question 13
1;2% 1,2; 2%
4; 8%
® Never

= Once

® Between 2 and 5 times

46; 88%

¥ More than 5




The next question was “Do you have access to digital tools to look for job opportunities?”

Question 14

49; 96%

The following question was related to the previous question and was “If yes what type of digital
tool do you have at home to look for job opportunities? ”.

Question 15

3;4%

* | have internet access outside
; 18; 22% ™ | have partial Internet access.
1;,1%

® | have efficient internet access

16; 19% ¥ | have a digital tablet

® | have a laptop
® | have a fixed computer
® | have a smart phone

® | have a landline phone.




The last question of the survey was “Are you comfortable to search for information through
digital tools for job opportunities”.

Question 16

2; 4%

49; 96%

The second part of the questionnaire was the questions we wanted to address the target
group and collect the necessary information about them;

1.The first question was “How do you associate yourself with sports as a fan?”



Question 1

¥ Big sports fan, try to attend
events personally and try to
watch sports competitions on TV

¥ | am interested in sports and try
to watch when | come across

® | am not particularly interested
13; 25% in sports, but if my
o family/friends are wathcing, |
will participate

® | have no interest of watching
sports-related events.

2. The second question was “How do you associate yourself with sports as a participant?”

Question 2
® | am an athlete who regularly
practices sport and participate
in competitions.

® | am an athlete who regularly
practices sport but does not
participate in competitions.

¥ If the environment Is suitable |

do sports socially.

* | used to do sports, but | havent
been doing sports in recent
years.

® | have no interest in doing
sports.

3. The third question was related to the previous question and it was“How often do you do
sports”. We collected 30 answers to this question.



Question 3

‘ 3'. 10%

7; 23%
® Once a month
¥ 2-3 times a month
® Once a week
» 2-3 times a week

13; 44%
¥ 4-5 times a week

4.The fourth question was “For how long have you been doing sports”. On this question we
collected 29 answers.

Question 4

0; 0%

3; 10% .

¥ 0-6 months
® 6months - lyear

® 1-3 years

® more than 3 years

5.The next question was “Which places you prefer for doing sports”.



Question 5

® Qudoor-running area, sport
field, park with sport equipment

® Oudtdoor- track for walking or
running

® Home

= Gym/club

6. The next question was to state opinions regarding the reasons for doing sports according to

your suitability.

| am doing sports in order to
improve my social relationships.

| am doing sports in order to be
healthy.

| am doing sports because | love
sports.

| am doing sports in order to be
different from my friends.

| am doing sports because it is fun.

I am doing sports because | want
to stay fit.

| am doing sports because | feel
better.

Strongly Disagree Neither agree Agree Strongly agree
Disagree nor disagree

5 2

1 7

3 4

3 1

2 8

2 8

1 8




7. The last question was also to state your opinions regarding the reasons for not doing sports

according to your suitability;

Strongly

Disagree

| don’t have time for sports
because | am too busy.

My family/partner does not
want me to do sports.

| have problems with
transportation.

The expenses for sport
courses are too high.

I am not feeling myself
enough talented to do sports.

| do have anyone in my
friendhood who is doing
sports.

| have health problems.

| am afraid of getting hurt or
having an injury.

Disagree Neither agree Agree Strongly agree

nor disagree

4 8
5 0
4 1
5 0
6 1
5 4
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e PROFILE OF THE PARTICIPANTS

53 women participated in the first survey, of which 20.8% were aged 20-24, 34% aged 25-29,
28.3% aged 30-34 and 17% older than 35.

The largest share comes from Ljubljana, namely 61.4%, from Maribor 13.2%, from Celje 7.6%,
from Koper 3.8%, Novo mesto 3.8%, from Ptuj 1.9%, TiSina 1 .9%, Murska Sobota 1.9% and
PSata 1.9%.

e EDUCATION

Among the participants, the majority are those who have completed secondary school,
namely 45.3%. 35.8% have completed university, 11.3% have completed primary school, 5.7%

have a master's or doctorate degree and 1.9% are only literate.

e EMPLOYMENT

3.8% own a private company, 13.2% are employed in the private sector, 1.9% are an officer,
11.3% are self-employed, 18.9% are female students, 1.9% are retired, 39.6% pensioners and

9.4% of those who marked the answer Other.
e MARITAL STATUS

39.6% of the respondents are single and 60.4% are married.
e CHILDREN

34% have no children, 20.8% have one child, 24.5% have two children, 18.9% have three

children and 1.9% have more than three children.

e NUMBER OF PEOPLE LIVING IN THE SAME HOUSEHOLD

When asked how many people live in your household, 28.3% answered that three people.
28.3% said that more than 4 people live in the household together. In 30.2%, four people live

in a joint household. 9.2% said that 2 people live together and 3.8% that a person lives alone.

e MONTHLY INCOME



22.6% of them receive € 0-400 of monthly income. 41.5% receive between € 400 and € 800,
7.5% receive between € 800 and € 1,100 and 28.3% receive more than € 1,100.

e DISABILITY
When asked if they have any disability, 86.8% said no and 13.2% said they do.
e NATION

43.3% answered that their citizenship belongs to a different nation than the country in which

they now live and 56.6% that their citizenship is the same.
e EDUCATION BEFORE SURVEY AND WHAT IS IT CONNECTED WITH

When asked if they had ever been educated or were educated 4 weeks before this survey,
49.1% of them answered no and 50.9% that they had been educated. Those who answered
yes, said that this education was related to language courses, study, employment and the
employment service. Among those who answered with no says that the reason for this is
language incompetence, financial problems, socio-cultural reasons, due to discrimination

and exclusion, due to early marriage or other.
e [INFLUENCE OF STUDY CHOICE

When asked whether they feel influenced or obliged by their socio-cultural environment
(family, friends) in choosing study or training, 34% answered that they feel, 18.9% that they
feel very, 17% that they feel moderate and 30.2 % that they don’t feel it at all.

e DISCRIMINATION AT UNIVERSITY/ STUDY

49.1% of participants have never experienced discrimination at university / study because of
their gender. 34% experienced such discrimination once, 13.2% two to five times and 3.8%

more than five times.
e WHERE TO FIND OPPORTUNITIES FOR EDUCATION AND EMPLOYMENT

43.4 claim that they can find or look for opportunities for education and employment within
a radius of 0 to 10 km from their home, 35.8% seek it within a radius of more than 10 km

from home and 20.8% have to relocate to another city.



e ACCESS TO DIGITAL TOOLS TO FIND EDUCATION

1.9% of respondents say they do not have access to digital tools to find education or training
opportunities, 47.2% use a laptop and 11.3% a fixed computer. Some use a smartphone or
tablet. 13.2% have efficient internet access, 1.9% have partial internet access and 5.7% have
offline internet access. 86.8% think that they like searching for information through digital

tools for education and training and 13.2% that they do not like such search.
e UNEMPLOYMENT

In the last 24 months, 50.9% of all respondents were looking for a job. 52.8% say they have
been unemployed for less than 6 months, 3.8% 6 months to one year, 9.4% say they have
been unemployed for one year, 13.2% for two years, and 20.8% that they have been
unemployed for more than 2 years. 43.4% of all of them have never been employed. To
answer why and how their employment ended, in 55.6% they answered that their employer

terminated their contract and in 44.4% that they resigned themselves.
e CAUSES OF UNEMPLOYMENT

Half of the respondents believe that the main cause of unemployment is the current
economic situation at the national and global level. 23.1% believe that socio-cultural reasons
are to blame for this, 3.8% that disability or other diseases are to blame for this, and 23.1%
believe that re-entering the labor market after long term unemployment is lowering their

chances to find new opportunities.
e DISCRIMINATION IN FINFING A JOB

59.6% of respondents say they have never experienced discrimination in finding a job

because of their gender. 32.7% experienced this once and 7.7% two to five times.
e ACCESS TO DIGITALTOOLS TO FIND A JOB

94.2% have access to digital job search tools, most of them have laptops, landlines,
smartphones or tablets. 10% have effective internet access, 2% have partial internet access
and 6% have internet access outside. Of all respondents, 92.3% like to search for

employment information through digital tools.



e PROFILE OF THE PARTICIPANTS

52 women participated in completing the second sport-related survey. 17.3% are 18 to 24
years old, 44.2% are 25 to 34 years old, 26.9% are 35 to 44 years old, 9.6% are 45 to 54 years
old and 1.9% are 55 to 24 years old. 64 years.

Most of them live in Ljubljana, namely 63.5%, followed by Maribor 11.6%, from Murska Sobota
9.6%, Koper 3.8%, Celje 1.9%, TiSina 1.9%, Polhov Gradec 1.9%, DomZale 1.9% and Amsterdam
1.9%.

e EDUCATION

36.5% have completed university, 30.8% have completed secondary school, 25.9% have

completed grammar school, 3.8% have a master's degree or doctorate and 1.9% are literate.
e EMPLOYMENT

25% are employed in the private sector, 19.2% are female students, 9.6% are employed, 3.8%

own a private company, 1.9% are retired and 1.9% are unemployed.
e MONTHLY INCOME

There are 11.5% of those with a monthly income of less than € 400. 13.5% of respondents
have an income of € 400 to € 800, 7.7% have € 800 to € 1,000, 57.7% have € 1,000 to € 1,500

and 9.6% of respondents have more than € 1,500 of monthly income.
e MARITAL STATUS

51.9% are married and 48.1% are single.
e CHILDREN

46.2% of respondents have children.
e SPORT

When asked how they connect with sports as an amateur, 25% of them answered that they
are big sports fans, that they try to attend events when they have the opportunity and try to

watch sports competitions. 26.9% are interested in sports, they try to watch when they come



across. 38.5% of them say that they are not particularly interested in sports, but if they are
watched by family or friends, they also participate and 9.6% are those who are not interested

in watching sports events.

15.4% are female athletes who train regularly and participate in competitions. 32.7% are
female athletes who exercise regularly but do not take part in competitions, 40.4% are those
who engage in sport if the environment is suitable, 5.8% are those who once engaged in sport
in in recent years, however, they are no longer involved and 5.8% of those who are not

interested in sports.

When asked how often they play sports, 7.7% answered that once a month, 9.6% two to three
times a month, 32.7% once a week, 21.2% two to three times a week and 28.8% engage in

sports four to five times a week.

9.6% have been involved in sports for less than half a year, 19.2% for 6 months to one year,

26.9% for one to three years and 44.2% for more than three years.

They prefer to do sports outside, namely 26.9% on the track suitable for walking or running
and 26.9% running outdoors, parks with sports equipment,... 13.5% prefer to practice at home

and 32.7% use the gym or a club with a membership system.

They gave their opinions on the following statements and marked them with numbers from 1
to 5, where 1 means | strongly disagree with the statement and 5 | strongly agree with the
statement. The first claim was that | play sports to improve my social relationships. 36.5%
strongly agree, 21.2% agree, 25% neither agree nor disagree, 13.5% disagree and 3.8%

strongly disagree.

The next statement was that they were involved in sports to be healthy. 88.5% strongly agree,

5.8% agree and 5.8% neither agree nor disagree.

When claiming that they play sports because they love it, 42.3% strongly agree, 26.9% agree,

26.9% neither agree nor disagree and 3.8% disagree.

The next claim was that they play sports to differentiate themselves from their friends.
5.8%strongly agree, 3.8% agree, 46.2% neither agree nor disagree, 25% disagree and 19.2%

strongly disagree.



On the claim that they are engaged in sports, because it’s fun, 69.2% strongly agree, 21.2%

agree, and 9.6% neither agree nor disagree.

The next claim was that they play sports because they want to stay in shape. 51.9% of them

strongly agree, 34.6% agree, 11.5% neither agree nor disagree and 1.9% disagree.

In the claim that they play sports because they feel better, 86.5% strongly agree, 11.5% agree

and 1.9% neither agree nor disagree.

The next claim was that they do not have time for sports because they are too busy. 11.5%
strongly agree, 21.2% agree, 34.6% neither agree nor disagree, 11.5% disagree and 21.2%

strongly disagree.

In claiming that their family or partner does not want to do sports, 46.2% strongly disagree,

46.2% disagree and 7.7% neither agree nor disagree.

To have problems with transport, 3.8% strongly agree, 3,8% agree, 17,3% neither agree nor

disagree, 21,2% disagree and 53,8% strongly disagree.

Most of them agree that the cost of sports courses is too high. 21.2% strongly agree, 32.7%

agree, 25% neither agree nor disagree, 13.5% disagree and 7.7% strongly disagree.

The next statement was that they did not feel talented enough in sports. 1.9% strongly agree,

also 1.9% agree, 17.3% neither agree nor disagree, 50% disagree and 28.8% strongly disagree.

When claiming that they have someone in friendly sports, 46.2% strongly agree, 30.8% agree,

17.3% neither agree nor disagree and 5.8% strongly disagree.

67.3% strongly disagree that they have health problems, 23.1% disagree, 7.7% neither agree

nor disagree and 1.9% that they agree.

The next claim was that they were afraid that would be damaged. 7.7% agree, 15.4% neither

agree nor disagree , 36.5% disagree and 40.4% strongly disagree.

In the next statement that they do not like any sport, 5.8% agree, 9.6% neither agree nor

disagree, 23.1% disagree and 61.5% strongly disagree.



The next statement was that they are not used to sports. Here, 3.8% strongly agree, 9.6%

agree, 19.2% neither agree nor disagree, 28.8% disagree and 38.5% strongly disagree.

Most also strongly disagree that they do not have any sports facility in their neighborhood,
namely 61.5% of them, 28.8% disagree, 3.8% neither agree nor disagree, 3.8% agree and 1.9%

strongly agree.

When claiming that they do not have sportswear or equipment, 80.8% strongly disagree,

17.3% disagree and 1.9% neither agree nor disagree.

The last claim was that they did not like their bodies. 28.8% strongly disagree, 40.4% disagree,

21.2% neither agree nor disagree and 9.6% disagree.
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